

CREDIT OPINION

20 June 2024

Update

Send Your Feedback

RATINGS

Assemblin Caverion Group AB

Domicile	Sweden
Long Term Rating	B2
Туре	LT Corporate Family Ratings
Outlook	Stable

Please see the <u>ratings section</u> at the end of this report for more information. The ratings and outlook shown reflect information as of the publication date.

Contacts

Oliver Schmitt +49.69.70730.732 VP-Sr Credit Officer oliver.schmitt@moodys.com

Yunxin Wang, CFA +46.8.5179.1273 Sr Ratings Associate yunxin.wang@moodys.com

Christian Hendker, +49.69.70730.735 CFA Associate Managing Director christian.hendker@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Assemblin Caverion Group AB

Update post merger financing

Summary

On 10 June 2024, we affirmed <u>Assemblin Caverion Group AB</u>'s corporate family rating (CFR) with a stable outlook. The company issued a combined \leq 1.28 billion senior secured debt funding to refinance existing debt of Caverion, repay outstanding floating rate debt, repay a shareholder loan bridge facility, and make squeeze out and transaction cost payments.

The rating is supported by the company's leadership position in the installation and service market in the Nordics, with a relatively flexible cost structure; its high exposure to the service and renovation sector; a positive historic trend of margin expansion and further opportunities in the context of the combination; and continued positive free cash flows.

However, Assemblin Caverion's high leverage and weak interest cover, with Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA of around 5.9x pro forma the transaction as of FY 2023, currently constrain the rating. Other challenges are the exposure to the overall health of the cyclical construction industry, the execution risk coming with integration of two large companies, and an event risk of debt-funded acquisitions or shareholder distributions associated with its private equity ownership.

Credit metrics are expected to remain in line with our requirements for the current rating category over the next 12-18 months. We expect Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA to remain below 6x and free cash flow to debt around 3-5% for 2024 and 2025 with a stronger mid-term potential driven by efficiency improvements. EBITA/interest remains at or below 2x in the next 12-18 months. Our projections incorporate an increase from the combined Moody's-adjusted EBITA margin of 5.2% towards 6%.

Exhibit 1

We expect Assemblin Caverion's leverage to remain within our expectation for its B2 rating



All figures and ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

*2023PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin Caverion but excluding the debt issuance Moody's forecasts are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

Source: Moody's Financial MetricsTM and Moody's Ratings forecasts

Credit strengths

- » Leadership position in the installation and service market in the Nordics
- » Asset-light business with a relatively flexible cost structure, enabling swift adjustments to shifts in economic cycles
- » Exposure to more stable renovation and service business
- » Positive FCF used for bolt-on M&A, supporting earnings growth

Credit challenges

- » High financial leverage and weak EBITA/Interest pro-forma for the combination and bond issuance
- » Exposure to the cyclical construction industry
- » Event risk associated with private equity ownership

Rating outlook

The stable outlook incorporates the expectation of a moderately growing topline with margin growth through a successful integration of the two large businesses and ongoing business improvements. Furthermore, the outlook reflects the expectation that the company will operate within the financial metrics requirements for the B2 rating category over the next two years.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

The ratings could be upgraded if strong earnings growth results in sustained improvement in credit metrics, including:

- » Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA sustained below 5x, and
- » Moody's-adjusted EBITA/interest above 2.5x, and
- » Moody's-adjusted FCF/debt in the high-single-digit percentages and good liquidity.

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

The ratings could be downgraded with:

- » Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA above 6.0x on a sustained basis, or
- » Moody's-adjusted EBITA/interest sustainably below 1.7x, or
- » FCF reduces towards zero on a sustained basis, or
- » liquidity deteriorates.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Assemblin Caverion Group AB

(in \$ billions)	2019	2020	2021PF*	2022	2023PF*	2024F PF**	2025F
Revenue	1.2	1.2	1.3	1.3	4.1	4.0	4.2
EBITA Margin	5.2%	5.5%	6.8%	6.9%	5.2%	5.4%	5.7%
Debt / EBITDA	5.7x	5.5x	5.3x	4.8x	4.2x	5.8x	5.4x
EBITA / Interest	3.5x	2.2x	2.8x	2.7x	2.8x	1.8x	2.0x
RCF / Net Debt	16.5%	18.1%	13.8%	16.2%	14.3%	9.8%	11.4%
FCF / Debt	7.8%	14.5%	7.8%	4.7%	6.4%	2.7%	4.6%

All figures and ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

*2023PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin with Caverion.

**2024F PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin with Caverion and pro forma for the refinancing

Periods are financial year-end unless indicated.

Source: Moody's Financial MetricsTM and Moody's Ratings forecasts

Profile

Following the combination of Assemblin and Caverion, Assemblin Caverion is the largest installation company in the Nordics, with installation services in electrical, heating and sanitation, and ventilation and associated services. Pro-forma for the combination with Caverion the combined annual revenue was SEK 43.3 billion, out of which 43% are generated by project and 57% by service business. The company was created in November 2015, when the current owner Triton acquired the Nordic perimeter of the bankrupt estate of Royal Imtech.

Exhibit 4

Exhibit 3

Sales breakdown after the combination with Caverion (2023)



Sales breakdown by type of assignment after the combination with Caverion (2023)



Source: Company filings

Source: Company filings

Detailed credit considerations

Leading Nordic technical installation and service company

Assemblin Caverion is the leading provider of technical installation and service company in the Nordics, with additional business footprint in Germany and Austria. In the Nordics, the combination of Assemblin and Caverion in 2024 created a company now larger than competitors Bravida or Instalco in a market that is still fairly fragmented. The company claims leadership in Norway, Sweden and Finland with further sizeable operations in Germany, Austria and Denmark. The installation and service market is local market, which means the business operations are performed by a large number of local teams. Both Assemblin and Caverion historically grew through bolt-on acquisitions and we expect that to continue.

Exhibit 5



Bolt-on acquisitions were an integral part of the Assemblin's growth strategy, now continued with Caverion

Acquired sales refer to the effect if the acquisitions take effect on 1 January each year, Assemblin only Periods are financial year-end unless indicated. LTM = Last 12 months. Source: Company filings

Solid business outlook despite sensitivity to cyclical construction sector balanced by high renovation exposure

We expect the installation market to follow growth trends of the construction market, although with a slight delay and smaller fluctuations. The installation market always had its largest exposure to the relatively more stable renovation, maintenance and service market. Given the recent slowdown in segments like residential or commercial building construction activity, the overall contribution to group revenues from these activities will likely remain very low.

The residential business contributed 7% of revenues in 2024, but this included the renovation business. We see the sizeable service business, now contributing the majority of revenues, as a more stable business.

Overall the business outlook is relatively solid, even if the new-building installation market has a weaker outlook. Public spending as well as the renovation and service part of the business are set to grow moderately but steadily in the next 2-3 years. The joint company had an order backlog of SEK 32.6 billion, representing 76% of annual sales, as of March 2024, which supports income stability for the next 12 to 18 months, despite the ratio coming down from previous years.



Exhibit 6

Assemblin Caverion's order backlog remains robust, supporting revenue stability in the next 12-18 months

Periods are financial year-end unless indicated. LTM = Last 12 months. Source: Company filings

Flexible cost structure and cost-saving initiatives support profitability improvements

The company benefits from a relatively flexible cost structure and a revenue stream that is at least partially allow for a pass-through of cost inflation. The group estimates that 35% of its business is at fixed cost mostly in the projects business, while the remainder is largely on cost plus structures that mitigate inflationary pressure on profitability.

Both Assemblin and Caverion have focused on increasing profitability in the last years. While company-reported EBITA margins for Assemblin grew from about 3% in 2017 to above 7% in 2021 to remain about constant since then, Caverion moved from less than 1% in 2017 to 5% in 2023. Moody's-adjusted EBITA margins of the combined company stood at 5.2% as of FY 2023, which we expect to improve in the next 12 to 18 months despite implementation cost related to the merger of Assemblin and Caverion.



Assemblin Caverion has a track record of margin improvements EBITA margin (company-adjusted)



Positive FCF supports the credit profile

Despite structurally low profitability, Assemblin Caverion's business also has low capital intensity, with historically high cash conversion rates. Capital spending outside of leases has historically been around 0.2% of revenues, 2% including leases. The company's project business leads to a negative working capital profile, given the timing of invoicing versus cost payments. At the same time, its service business is associated with a positive net working capital profile.

Assemblin has a track record of generating positive FCF, which we expect to continue. Despite the increase in interest cost, we expect the company to continue to generate positive FCF of at least SEK400 million a year (according to our definition, after interest paid and after IFRS16 lease principal payment), assuming moderate working capital consumption in the next 12-18 months. We also expect the company to remain acquisitive and to continue to use FCF for bolt-on acquisitions, allowing it to grow earnings. Bolt-on acquisition multiples are likely to be in the range of 4x-6x enterprise value/EBITA.



We expect Assemblin Caverion to continue generating moderate positive FCF



All figures and ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

FFO = Funds from operations after interest paid.

*2023PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin with Caverion.

**2024F PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin with Caverion and pro forma for the refinancing

Moody's forecasts are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

Source: Moody's Ratings

ESG considerations

Assemblin Caverion Group AB's ESG credit impact score is CIS-4

Exhibit 9 ESG credit impact score



ESG considerations have a discernible impact on the current rating, which is lower than it would have been if ESG risks did not exist. The negative impact of ESG considerations on the rating is higher than for an issuer scored CIS-3.

Source: Moody's Ratings

Assemblin Caverion's **CIS-4** indicates the rating is lower than it would have been if ESG risk exposures did not exist. This reflects company's aggressive financial strategy, characterized by the highly levered capital structure.



Environmental

As an installation services provider, the company helps to reduce the consumption of energy and resources in buildings, and the company estimates that the majority of its revenues are benefitting/driving the transition to low carbon. Nevertheless, fleets of vehicles used to deliver its services to customers creates some exposure to carbon transition risks.

Social

The main credit risks stemming from social issues are linked to human capital and health and safety. Potential workforce disruptions related to union labour, availability of highly skilled labour, labour standards, and wage or benefits demands could result in higher costs or lower productivity. The company operates in dangerous environments, creating health and safety risks, only partly mitigated by the company's high focus on workplace safety including the use of personal protective equipment and clothing.

Governance

The main credit risks stemming from governance issues relate to the company's aggressive financial strategy, characterized by the highly levered capital structure, relevered post merger with Caverion. That said, over the past several years the company's management team demonstrated good execution with respect to integration of acquisitions, organic growth, margin improvement and positive free cash flow.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Liquidity analysis

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Structural considerations

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Methodology and scorecard

The principal methodology used in rating Assemblin was our Business and Consumer Service Industry rating methodology.

The scorecard-indicated outcome is B1 based on the results for the FY 2023 proforma and B1 on a forward-looking basis, is one notch above the assigned rating. The assigned rating reflects the high leverage and lower free cash flow generation.

Exhibit 11 Rating factors Assemblin Caverion Group AB

Business and Consumer Service Industry Scorecard	Current FY Dec-23PF*		Moody's 12-18 mont	h forward view
Factor 1 : Scale (20%)	Measure	Score	Measure	Score
a) Revenue (\$ billions)	4.1	Ba	4.1 - 4.3	Ва
Factor 2 : Business Profile (20%)				
a) Demand Characteristics	Ва	Ва	Ва	Ва
b) Competitive Profile	В	В	Ва	Ва
Factor 3 : Profitability (10%)				
a) EBITA Margin	5.2%	Caa	5.5% - 5.8%	Caa
Factor 4 : Leverage and Coverage (40%)				
a) Debt / EBITDA	4.2x	Ba	5.3x - 5.8x	В
b) EBITA / Interest	2.8x	В	1.6x - 1.8x	В
c) RCF / Net Debt	14.3%	В	9% - 10%	В
Factor 5 : Financial Policy (10%)				
a) Financial Policy	В	В	В	В
Rating:				
a) Scorecard-Indicated Outcome		B1		B1
b) Actual Rating Assigned				B2

All figures and ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

*FY Dec-23PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin with Caverion, but excluding the debt issuance.

Moody's forecasts are Moody's opinion and do not represent the views of the issuer.

Sources: Moody's Financial MetricsTM and Moody's Ratings forecasts

Appendix

Exhibit 12

Moody's-adjusted debt/EBITDA reconciliation Assemblin Caverion Group AB

Assembuin	Cavenion	Group P

In SEK' m	2021 Audited	2022 Audited	2023 PF issuance*
Bond (Carrying amount)	3,535	3,856	0
Other financial liabilities	7	14	19
Leasing liabilities	760	811	2,792
New issuance	0	0	14,752
As Reported Debt	4,302	4,681	17,563
Pensions	788	548	1,100
Contigent consideration	372	423	401
Moody's-Adjusted Debt	5,462	5,652	19,064
Moody's-Adjusted Debt / EBITDA	5.8x	4.8x	5.9x

All figures and ratios are based on adjusted financial data and incorporate Moody's Global Standard Adjustments for Non-Financial Corporations.

2023PF is pro forma data for the merger of Assemblin with Caverion and for the issuance of new notes.

Periods are financial year-end unless indicated.

Source: Moody's Financial MetricsTM and Moody's Ratings forecasts

Ratings

Exhibit 13

Category	Moody's Rating
ASSEMBLIN CAVERION GROUP AB	
Outlook	Stable
Corporate Family Rating	B2
Senior Secured	B2/LGD4
Source: Moody's Ratings	

© 2024 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "MATERIALS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S MATERIALS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S MATERIALS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES OR OTHERWISE MAKES AVAILABLE ITS MATERIALS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR MATERIALS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. FOR CLARITY, NO INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP, IMPROVE, TRAIN OR RETRAIN ANY SOFTWARE PROGRAM OR DATABASE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FOR ANY ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, MACHINE LEARNING OR NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING SOFTWARE, ALGORITHM, METHODOLOGY AND/OR MODEL.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Materials. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information chained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investor Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Moody's SF Japan K.K., Moody's Local AR Agente de Calificación de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local BR Agência de Classificação de Risco LTDA, Moody's Local MX S.A. de C.V, I.C.V., Moody's Local PE Clasificadora de Riesgo S.A., and Moody's Local PA Calificadora de Riesgo S.A. (collectively, the "Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs") are all indirectly wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiaries of MCO. None of the Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs is a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization.

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for India only: Moody's credit ratings, Assessments, other opinions and Materials are not intended to be and shall not be relied upon or used by any users located in India in relation to securities listed or proposed to be listed on Indian stock exchanges.

Additional terms with respect to Second Party Opinions (as defined in Moody's Investors Service Rating Symbols and Definitions): Please note that a Second Party Opinion ("SPO") is not a "credit rating". The issuance of SPOs is not a regulated activity in many jurisdictions, including Singapore. JAPAN: In Japan, development and provision of SPOs fall under the category of "Ancillary Businesses", not "Credit Rating Business", and are not subject to the regulations applicable to "Credit Rating Business" under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan and its relevant regulation. PRC: Any SPO: (1) does not constitute a PRC Green Bond Assessment as defined under any relevant PRC laws or regulations; (2) cannot be included in any registration statement, offering circular, prospectus or any other documents submitted to the PRC regulatory authorities or otherwise used to satisfy any PRC regulatory disclosure requirement; and (3) cannot be used within the PRC for any regulatory purpose or for any other purposes which is not permitted under relevant PRC laws or regulations. For the purposes of this disclaimer, "PRC" refers to the mainland of the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.

REPORT NUMBER 1410771

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454